

No. 23-55299

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

KEO RATHA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RUBICON RESOURCES, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 2:16-cv-04271-JFW

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY ON
REHEARING EN BANC**

Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Joshua M. Wesneski
Sydney Hargrove
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
joshua.wesneski@weil.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
<i>Amicus Curiae’s</i> Identity, Interest, and Authority to File.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Exception to the Presumption Against Statutory Retroactivity for Clarifying Legislation Is Inconsistent with the Law.....	4
A. The Supreme Court in <i>Landgraf</i> Defined the Framework for Retroactivity Analysis.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit Has Created an “Exception” to <i>Landgraf</i> for “Clarifying Legislation”	7
C. The “Clarifying Legislation” Exception Is Unjustifiable and Unsupported by the Law.....	10
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere</i> , 217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Aldridge v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 9 (1845)	16
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	13
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , 816 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Beverly Cmty. Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe (Belshe)</i> , 132 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	17
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	17
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	13
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 255 (2020)	13
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Hard Candy, LLC v. Anastasia Beverly Hills, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	14
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	13, 15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	19
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 583 U.S. 244 (2018)	13, 15
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	13
<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Ratha v. Rubicon Res., LLC (Ratha II)</i> , 111 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2024), <i>vacated</i> , 129 F.4th 1212 (9th Cir. 2025) (mem.)	2, 9
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	18
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	14
Secondary Sources	
William Baude & Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Law of Interpretation</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1079 (2017)	11

United States House of Representatives: History, Art &
Archives, *Terms of Service for Members of the House of
Representatives at the Close of the 117th Congress (2021-
2023)*, <https://perma.cc/VNX4-BEP4> (Jan. 3, 2023)..... 18
